
 
 
 

 
 
 

GRADING POLICIES 

AND      

REGULATIONS  

2018- 2019 

The Waco Independent School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability, or age in its 
programs, activities, hiring, and employment practices. For inquiries regarding non-discrimination policies, contact: director of 

human resources (254-755-9415), director of student services (254-755-9516) or director of state and federal 
programs (254-755-9565); P.O. Box 27, Waco, Texas, 76703. 



2  

Waco Independent School District 
Grading Policies and Regulations 

2018- 2019 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Profile of the Waco ISD Graduate 3 
Introduction 4 
Overview 5 
Mastery of the Essential Knowledge and Skills 6 
Reteach and Reassess 7 
Students with Disabilities 8 
Limited English Proficient Students 9 
Guidelines for Assessing Achievement in Visual Arts 10 
Guidelines for Assessing Achievement in Physical Education 11 
Guidelines for Assessing Achievement in the Performing Arts 12 
Extracurricular Activities 13 
Attendance 15 
Parent-Teacher Conferences-Progress Reports, Six Week 
Reports 

 
17 

Grading Regulations: Elementary 18 
Grading Regulations: Secondary 21 
Academic Dishonesty 29 
Optional Extended Year Program 30 
High School Summer School 31 
Class Rankings (Grades 9-12) 32 
Honor Roll 34 
Credit By Examination (With Prior Instruction) 35 
Credit By Examination (Without Prior Instruction) 36 
Online Learning 37 
Academic Achievement Record 40 
Grade Changes 40 
Grade Reporting Regulations-Secondary Education 41 



3  

Profile of the Waco ISD Graduate 
 
A graduate of the Waco Independent School District is expected to be: 

 
A responsible decision maker 

 Who uses creative problem-solving and conflict resolution skills effectively 
 Who uses critical thinking, knowledge and reasoning to effectively evaluate 

information and make sound decisions 
 
A confident life-long learner 

 Who demonstrates mastery of skills in the core content areas 
 Who analyzes, evaluates, and applies new information 
 Who is an inquisitive self-learner 

 
A healthy individual 

 Who practices emotional and physical wellness, including nutrition, hygiene, sexual 
responsibility, and physical fitness 

 Who demonstrates responsible life management skills in social, interpersonal and 
family relationships 

 Who manages time, money, environmental and other resources in a responsible and 
effective manner 

 
A literate communicator 

 Who is proficient in academic and technological skills 
 Who effectively expresses ideas using a variety of methods, including written and 

spoken languages, mathematics, science and the arts 
 Who is multilingual 
 Who uses appropriate social and interpersonal skills to effectively communicate in a 

global society 
 
An informed citizen 

 Who promotes democratic principles in a multicultural society 
 Who demonstrates patriotism and citizenship through community service and 

participation in the democratic process 
 Who understands, respects, and values all cultures 

 
A productive worker 

 Who generates quality goods and services 
 Who demonstrates adaptability 
 Who practices a good work ethic 
 Who demonstrates leadership and participation skills 
 Who takes ownership of his/her future through goal setting, decision making, and 

efforts aimed at continual improvement 
 
A well-rounded individual 

 Who is guided by honorable values, morals, and ethics 
 Who demonstrates an appreciation of, and participation in, the arts 
 Who displays genuine global, cultural, and spiritual awareness and respect 
 Who is accountable for his/her actions 



4  

INTRODUCTION 
 

Waco ISD Policy EI (Legal) states that ― credit must be awarded if the student has 
demonstrated achievement by meeting the standard requirements of the course, including 
demonstrated proficiency in the subject matter. Grades should reflect the extent to which 
students have mastered the essential knowledge and skills and/or District-identified 
performance standards. Every assignment or assessment must be designed with this 
requirement in mind. 

 
We, as educators, are here to help students to succeed, to give students every possible 
opportunity to master essential knowledge and skills and/or district-identified performance 
standards. Grades shall not be reduced to the grading of extraneous activities that do not 
impact mastery or non- mastery of these critical skills and performance standards. Students 
shall not fail a six weeks in a subject area or course based on one activity or assignment, 
daily or major. Teachers need to investigate and implement numerous strategies through 
which they can authentically assess student mastery of essential knowledge and skills and 
District performance standards. 

 
Students shall have multiple opportunities to master essential knowledge and skills and 
District performance standards. Students who fail to show mastery of identified objectives on 
a key assignment or test should have the opportunity to have the assessed information 
presented to them again in a different way, through a different learning modality, and then 
have an opportunity to be reassessed with a different assessment. 

 
This grading regulations document should be considered a living document. You will receive 
updates to this document based upon any changes in state law, Board policy, or 
administrative regulation. 



5  

OVERVIEW 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIA (Local) 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that District guidelines are developed for 
teachers to follow in determining grades for students. These guidelines shall ensure that 
grading reflects a student's relative mastery of an assignment and that a sufficient 
number of grades are taken to support the grade average assigned. Guidelines for grading 
shall be clearly communicated to students and parents. 

 
 
Waco ISD Regulation 
Please be aware that the information contained in these guidelines applies to all teachers of 
a Waco ISD course. There can be no exceptions. Every teacher must maintain grades 
through the district designated online system. Grades must be updated at least once a 
week and available for principal and parent review. 



6  

MASTERY OF THE ESSENTIAL KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Legal) 
The award of credit for a course affirms that a student has satisfactorily met state and local 
requirements.  19 TAC 74.26 (a) (b) 

 
Credit for courses for high school graduation may be earned only if the student received a 
grade of 70 on a scale of 100, based upon the essential knowledge and skills of each course. 
Credit earned toward state graduation requirements in an accredited school shall be 
transferable and accepted by any other school district in the state.  19 TAC 74.26 (a) (1) (c) 

 
Waco ISD Policy EIE (Legal) 
In measuring the academic achievement or proficiency of a student who is dyslexic, the 
student’s potential for achievement or proficiency in the area must be considered.  Education 
Code 28.021 (b); 19 TAC 101.2003 (f) 

 
Waco ISD Policy EIA (Local) 
The District shall establish instructional objectives that relate to the essential knowledge 
and skills for grade-level subjects or courses. These objectives shall address the skills 
needed for successful performance in the next grade or next course in a sequence of 
courses. 

 
Assignments, test, projects, classroom activities, and other instructional activities shall be 
designed so that the student’s performance indicates the level of mastery of the designated 
District objectives. 

 
The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that District guidelines are developed for 
teachers to follow in determining grades for students. These guidelines shall ensure that 
grading reflects student achievement and that a sufficient number of grades are taken to 
support the grade average assigned. The guidelines for grading shall be clearly 
communicated to students and parents. 

 
The District shall permit a student who meets the criteria detailed in these guidelines a 
reasonable opportunity to re-do an assignment or retake a test for which the student 
received a failing grade. 

 
 
Waco ISD Regulation 
1. Grades must reflect the degree to which the student has mastered the essential 

knowledge and skills. The grade book will indicate completion of work, enrichment 
activities, and remediation. 

 
2. For grades 1-5 (as well as Grade 6 at Lake Air), there should be a minimum of two 

grades per week in Reading/Language Arts, Math, and Science, and a minimum of 
1 grade per week in Health, Social Studies, and other subjects. For grades 6-12 
(secondary), there should be a minimum of two grades per subject/per week. 



7  

RETEACH AND REASSESS 
 
Waco ISD Regulation 
When a student fails a major assignment or test (earns below 70), the teacher has a 
responsibility to reteach the essential knowledge and skills not mastered. The teacher 
must present the material in a new way, using different materials if possible and/or 
appealing to a different learning style. 

 
A student who fails a major assignment or test, excluding semester finals and six weeks' 
assessments, shall be given an opportunity to be reassessed over the material using a 
different method or assessment.  At the elementary and middle school levels, the 
reassessment can occur either during class time or outside of class, if mutually agreed 
upon. At the high school level, this reassessment shall take place outside of regular class 
time. 

 
Elementary 

1. If a student fails a major assignment or test, the student shall have an 
opportunity for reteach, followed by a re-assessment. If the student passes the re-
assessment, the teacher shall average the two grades to derive the final grade for 
the assignment or assessment. Teachers shall indicate this reteach/reassess 
grade change in PEIMS. 

2. If the student fails the reassessment, he or she shall receive the higher of the two 
failing grades. Students shall not receive a final grade lower than a 50. 

 
Secondary 

1. If the student passes the second assignment or test, the teacher shall delete the 
first test grade and record a grade of seventy (70) in its place. Teachers shall 
indicate this reteach/reassess grade change in PEIMS. 

2. If the student fails the reassessment, he or she shall receive the higher of the two 
failing grades. Students shall not receive a final grade lower than a 50. 



8  

STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES 
 
Waco ISD Regulation 
Each campus in the district shall ensure that all students with disabilities demonstrate 
mastery of the TEKS (Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills). A minimal number of 
students, per ARD Committee action, will be assessed using alternate achievement 
standards to demonstrate their mastery of grade-level TEKS. Instructional decisions, 
including attendance, promotion/retention, and/or grade level classifications of students 
with disabilities, shall be determined by the ARD committee. 

 
Instructional Delivery 

1. To ensure success for students with disabilities, the ARD Committee will determine 
the Specially-Designed Instruction (SDI) necessary for each student to make 
progress in the general education curriculum.  The SDI can include goals and 
objectives; accommodations, modifications, instructional arrangement(s), and 
support services. 

2. Communication between the general education and the special education 
teacher is expected to be an ongoing process to monitor the progress of each 
student with disabilities. 

 
Grading* 

1. The IEP specifies the responsible parties for determining the grade, 
i.e. general education teacher, special education teacher, or a combination of both. 

2. Unless otherwise stated on the IEP, minimum mastery levels for students with 
disabilities shall be the criteria for a passing grade of 70 in a subject/course. 

3. If a student fails for two six week periods (which do not need to be consecutive), an 
ARD committee shall convene to review the student’s IEP to determine the 
appropriateness of the goals and objectives. 

4. Progress reporting for students with disabilities shall be on the same schedule as 
that for general education students. 

5. Progress reports for each IEP area will accompany the general 
education report card for each grading period. 

6. Building-level monitoring of students’ progress in general education classes 
should be coordinated on a continual basis through collaboration between special 
education and general education staff. 

 
Assessments 

1. Participation in statewide assessments is determined by the ARD Committee. 
2. Students with disabilities should participate to the greatest degree appropriate in 

district-wide diagnostic measures for the purpose of progress monitoring. 
3. The ARD committee will determine a student's participation in district-based 

assessments as well as determine any accommodation(s) necessary. 
 

*Students shall not be penalized for grades received on assignments in which the accommodations or 
modifications prescribed in the IEP were not provided. However, periodic removal of accommodations or 
modifications is appropriate to determine the continued need for them or if additional supports may be 
necessary. 



9  

ENGLISH LEARNERS 

 
Commissioner’s Rules §89.1210(a)(b)(h)(i) 
(a) Each school district required to offer a bilingual education or English as a second language 

program shall provide each English language learner the opportunity to be enrolled in the 
required program at his or her grade level. Each student's level of proficiency shall be 
designated by the language proficiency assessment committee in accordance with 
§89.1220(g) of this title (relating to Language Proficiency Assessment Committee). The 
district shall modify the instruction, pacing, and materials to ensure that English language 
learners have a full opportunity to master the essential knowledge and skills of the 
required curriculum. Students participating in the bilingual education program may 
demonstrate their mastery of the essential knowledge and skills in either their home 
language or in English for each content area. 
 

(b) The bilingual education program shall be a full-time program of instruction in which both 
the students' home language and English shall be used for instruction. The amount of 
instruction in each language within the bilingual education program shall be 
commensurate with the students' levels of proficiency in each language and their levels of 
academic achievement. The students' levels of language proficiency and academic 
achievement shall be designated by the language proficiency assessment committee. The 
Texas Education Agency (TEA) shall develop program guidelines to ensure that the 
programs are developmentally appropriate, that the instruction in each language is 
appropriate, and that the students are challenged to perform at a level commensurate with 
their linguistic proficiency and academic potential. 

 
(h) Except in the courses specified in subsection (i) of this section, English as a second 

language strategies, which may involve the use of the students' home language, may be 
provided in any of the courses or electives required for promotion or graduation to assist 
the English language learners to master the essential knowledge and skills for the required 
subject(s). The use of English as a second language strategies shall not impede the 
awarding of credit toward meeting promotion or graduation requirements. 

 
(i) In subjects such as art, music, and physical education, the English language learners 

shall participate with their English-speaking peers in regular classes provided in the 
subjects. The school district shall ensure that students enrolled in bilingual education and 
English as a second language programs have a meaningful opportunity to participate with 
other students in all extracurricular activities. 

 
Waco ISD Regulations 
In assessing students who are English learners for mastery of the essential knowledge and 
skills, teachers should make every effort to allow students to demonstrate knowledge or 
competency independent of their English language skills. These efforts should include 
assessment in the primary language, assessment utilizing English as a Second Language 
(ESL) methodologies, and non-verbal assessment with multiple varied instruments. 
 
Accommodations used for assessment should be reflective of daily instructional 
practices and aligned with those recommended by the student's LPAC as applicable. 
Teachers of English learners have the option of sending report cards in Spanish or English. 



10  

GUIDELINES FOR ASSESSING ACHIEVEMENT IN VISUAL ARTS 
 
Elementary 
Evaluation of student growth in the visual arts is a difficult and complex process.  Teachers 
may best evaluate students by judging their individual growth rather than their art products.  
Although grades should not be placed on the student’s art work, the following assessment 
activities may be used with good effect: class discussions, written tests, visual test, written 
and oral reports, individual and group critiques, rubrics, artwork, recognition of art elements 
and principles, and self- evaluation. 
 
Documentation of the completion of the learner objectives and activities mandated in the 
essential knowledge and skills for art must be maintained by the teacher as for the other 
subject areas. Based on this documentation and observation of the student’s aesthetic 
growth, development of skills, responses to art, and progress of creative work, the teacher will 
use his/her professional judgment to determine the student’s grade on an assignment or 
classroom activity. 
 
Middle School 
In the middle school the teacher should evaluate student progress in terms of individual 
growth and encourage student self-evaluation through individual and group critiques. 
Emphasis should be focused on the creative process rather than the final product. The 
teacher should concentrate on written descriptive evaluations rather than recording 
numerical/alphabetical grades on student artworks. Art educators recognize that some lower 
level skills may be measured by testing or objective product evaluation. Effective teachers also 
make evaluative judgments based on expressive measures. The grading criteria established for 
middle school visual arts classes must recognize both of these elements. 
 
Objective scores and documentation of the teacher’s professional 
judgment will be maintained to determine the student’s daily/weekly grades. In formulating 
grades the relative weight of these components may vary from unit to unit. Teachers should 
maintain a conversion table showing how their subjective assessment symbols translate into 
grades. When reporting progress, teachers must be sure that the system is easily understood 
by the students and the parents. 
 
High School 
In a high school art course, evaluation of the student’s total experience requires consideration 
of the individual’s aesthetic growth, understanding of art culture and heritage, and 
development of skills, as well as the quality of creative work.  Teacher evaluation must include 
both tangible and intangible evidence of artistic growth. Since innovation, imaginative 
response, and expression are highly valued in the visual arts, evaluation must be based on 
the student’s individual growth in flexibility and his/her abilities to extend, amplify, push 
assigned limitations, see and consider options, meet dynamic change, find multiple solutions, 
and tolerate ambiguity. The teacher’s professional judgment is extremely important in 
evaluating the presence of these attributes in the student’s work. 
 
In both objective and expressive evaluation, the teacher may use a variety of formal and 
informal assessment tools such as observations, checklists, discussion, portfolios, 
demonstrations, exhibitions, sketch-books, self- evaluation, written and oral reports and 
tests, and individual and group critiques. For grading purposes, the relative weight of the 
objective and subjective components will vary depending on the criteria established for the 
individual unit or project. The student should have a good understanding of the criteria being 
used for each segment of the curriculum. 



11  

GUIDELINES FOR ASSESSING ACHIEVEMENT IN PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
 
General Guidelines for Physical Education – Elementary and Secondary 
Grades in physical education, as in other subjects, should be directly related to the 
student’s achievement of instructional objectives that are developed from state and local 
essential knowledge and skills. The level of student performance in relation to the 
instructional objectives should be the determining factor in assigning grades. Teachers 
should not use factors such as behavior and attitude to assign grades. Teachers should 
evaluate performance on objective measures whenever possible. When subjective measures 
are used, they should represent a professional judgment comparing students’ performance 
with district standards for mastery of the course, activity, or skill. 

 
Guidelines for Secondary Physical Education 
Grades in physical education should be directly related to the student’s achievement of 
instructional objectives that are developed from state and local essential knowledge and 
skills and instructional goals. The level of student performance in relation to the 
instructional objectives should be the determining factor in assigning grades. 

 
District policy requires all secondary students to dress appropriately for the activity in 
physical education on a daily basis. 

 
Students will earn up to 20 points per day (100 points per week) in physical education and 
will earn no points for the day if they fail to dress out. The dress out requirement will be 
part of the student’s total grade. If the student has a legitimate reason for not dressing out, 
the student should be allowed to make up the grade. 

 
If, without a legitimate reason, a student refuses to participate in a drill or test such as a 
fitness run and a grade is being assigned, the student may be given a zero for failing 
performance. 

 
Classification for Physical Education 
The District shall classify students for physical education on the basis of health into 
one of the following categories: 

1. Unrestricted—not limited in activities. 

2. Restricted—excludes the more vigorous activities. Restricted classification 
is of two types: 

a. Permanent—A member of the healing arts licensed to practice in Texas shall 
provide written documentation to the school as to the nature of the impairment 
and the expectations for physical activity for the student. 

b. Temporary—Students may be restricted from physical activity of the physical 
education class. A member of the healing arts licensed to practice in Texas shall 
provide written documentation to the school as to the nature of the temporary 
impairment and the expected amount of time for recovery. During recovery time, 
the student shall continue to learn the concepts of the lessons but shall not 
actively participate in the skill demonstration. 

3. Adapted and remedial—specific activities prescribed or prohibited for students as 
directed by a member of the healing arts licensed to practice in Texas. 

19 TAC 74.31 



12  

GUIDELINES FOR ASSESSING ACHIEVEMENT IN THE PERFORMING ARTS 
(Band, Choir, Orchestra, and Theatre Arts) 

 
The process of evaluating student learning and growth in the performing arts involves several 
different types of assessment. The written test, either criterion-referenced components of an 
instructional management system or teacher made quizzes, is an effective and commonly used 
means of measuring understanding and acquisition of factual information. Teacher 
observation is another valid evaluation tool which is highly effective in the performing arts. 
Using this method with an appropriate checklist can greatly facilitate essential knowledge and 
skills documentation as well as supplying data upon which student grades will be based. 
Since the directors in the performing arts areas generally work with very large groups of 
students in a class, a combination of these two types of assessment should be used. 
 
Grades for activities such as oral/written tests, reports, special projects, individual 
performances, etc. which are evaluated by numerical scores or alphabetical grades should be 
recorded in the teacher’s grade book. An appropriate checklist should be used for the 
elements which are more easily observed. Teachers should maintain a conversion table 
showing how the other assessment symbols used in the grade book or in the checklist are 
translated into grades. Documentation for re-teaching can be maintained on the checklist or 
in the grade book. The professional judgment of the teacher will determine the weight 
assigned to the individual activities depending on the nature of the unit of work. Students 
shall not receive a reported grade lower than a 50. 



13  

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
 
Waco ISD Policy FM (Legal) 
An extracurricular activity is an activity sponsored by the UIL, the Board, or an organization 
sanctioned by Board resolution. The activity is not necessarily directly related to instruction 
of the essential knowledge and skills but may have an indirect relation to some areas of the 
curriculum. 
Extracurricular activities include public performances (except as described below), contests, 
demonstrations, displays, and club activities. In addition, an activity is subject to this policy 
only if one of the following applies: 

1. The activity is competitive. 
 
2. The activity is held in conjunction with another activity that is considered 

extracurricular. 
 
3. The activity is held off-campus, except in a case in which adequate facilities do 

not exist on campus. 
 
4. The general public is invited. 
 
5. An admission is charged. 

 
A student shall be suspended from participation in any extracurricular activity sponsored or 
sanctioned by the District or the UIL after a grade evaluation period in which the student 
received a grade lower than the equivalent of 70 on a scale of 100 in any academic class 
other than a course described below at EXEMPT COURSES. 
 
A suspension continues for at least three weeks and is not removed during the school year 
until the conditions of REINSTATEMENT described below are met. A suspension shall not 
last beyond the end of a school year. 
 
“Grade evaluation period” is defined as 

1. The six-week grade reporting period; or 
2. The first six weeks of a semester and each grade reporting period thereafter, in the 

case of a district with a grade reporting period longer than six weeks.  Education code 
33.081(c) 

 
The school week is defined as beginning at 12:01 a.m. on the first instructional day of 
the calendar week and ending at the close of the last instructional day of the calendar 
week, excluding holidays. 19 TAC 76.1001(b) 
 

EXEMPT COURSES: The suspension and reinstatement provisions of Education Code 
33.081 (c) and (d) do not apply to an advanced placement or international baccalaureate 
course, or to an honors or dual credit course in the subject areas of English language 
arts, mathematics, science, social studies, economics, or a language other than English. 
Education Code 33.081 (d-1) 
 
  



14  

The following are honors classes for purposes of eligibility to participate in 
extracurricular activities: 

1. All College Board Advanced Placement courses and International 
Baccalaureate courses in all disciplines; 

2. English language arts: Pre-AP, high school/college concurrent enrollment classes 
that are included in the Community College General Academic Course Guide 
Manual (Part One); 

3. Languages other than English: high school/college concurrent enrollment classes 
that are included in the Community College General Academic Course Guide 
Manual (Part One) and languages other than English Courses Levels IV-VII; 

4. Mathematics: Pre-AP, high school/college concurrent enrollment classes that 
are included in the Community College General Academic Course Guide Manual 
(Part One) and pre-calculus; 

5. Science: Pre-AP, high school/college concurrent enrollment classes that are 
included in the Community College General Academic Course Guide Manual (Part 
One); and 

6. Social Studies: Pre-AP, Social Studies Advanced Studies, Economics Advanced 
Studies, high school/college concurrent enrollment classes that are included in 
the Community College General Academic Course Guide Manual (Part One). 

 
In the case of a student with a disability that significantly interferes with the student’s 
ability to meet regular academic standards, suspension must be based on the student’s 
failure to meet the requirements of the student’s Individualized Education Program (IEP). 
The determination of whether the disability substantially interferes with the student’s ability 
to meet the requirements of the student’s IEP must be made by the admission, review, and 
dismissal (ARD) committee.  For the purpose of this provision, “student with a disability” 
means a student who is eligible for the District’s special education program under Education 
Code 29.003(b). 
 
A student suspended under Education Code 33.081 may practice or rehearse with other 
students for an extracurricular activity but may not participate in a competition or other 
public performance.  Education Code 33.081(f) 
 
Until the suspension is removed or the school year ends, the District shall review the grades 
of a student suspended under these provisions at the end of each three-week period following 
the date on which the suspension began. At the time of a review, the suspension is removed 
if the student’s grade in each class, other than a course described above at EXEMPT 
COURSES, is equal to or greater than the equivalent of 70 on a scale of 100. The principal 
and each of the student’s teachers shall make the determination concerning the student’s 
grades. Education Code 33.081 (d) 
 
Waco ISD Policy FM (Local) 
In accordance with law, a student shall be suspended from participation in any extra-
curricular activity sponsored by the District or UIL after a grade evaluation period in which 
the student received a grade lower than the equivalent of 70 on a scale of 100 in any 
academic class other than an identified advanced class. The following additional provisions 
shall apply: 

• A student enrolled in an advanced course, as listed in FM (Legal), shall be exempt 
from suspension only if the grade is between 60 and 69; therefore, a student enrolled 
in an advanced course shall not be exempt from suspension if the grade is below 60. 

• A student shall be eligible for only one exemption under these rules. 



15  

ATTENDANCE 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Legal) 
Unless credit is awarded by the attendance committee or regained in accordance with a 
principal’s plan (See FEC Legal), a student in any grade level from kindergarten through 
grade 12 may not be given credit or a final grade for a class unless the student is in 
attendance for at least 90 percent of the days the class is offered. Education Code 25.092 

 
Waco ISD Policy FEC (Local) 
In accordance with the District's innovation plan, the District shall be exempt from state law 
regarding minimum attendance for credit or a final grade. 

 
To be eligible to meet the exemption, a student must maintain a grade of 80 or greater in 
the course. The teacher of record and the campus principal must approve an individual 
student’s exemption from state attendance requirement. The exemption will also allow the 
district not to penalize students who miss class due to approved school activities. 

 
Guidelines for Late Assignments 
Students shall be expected to make up assignments and tests after absences. Students 
shall receive a zero for any assignment or test not made up within the allotted time.  
Students shall ordinarily receive three days of make-up time for the first day of absence, 
plus two additional days for each consecutive day of absence. 

 
Students shall be permitted to take tests administered in any class missed because of 
absence.  For any class missed, the teacher may assign the student make-up work based 
on the instructional objectives for the subject or course and the needs of the individual 
student in mastering the essential knowledge and skills or in meeting subject or course 
requirements. 

 
A student shall be responsible for obtaining and completing the make-up work in a 
satisfactory manner and within the time specified by the teacher.  Teachers may assign a late 
penalty to any project turned in after the due date in accordance with previously established 
guidelines approved by the principal and disseminated to students. 
 
• PLANNED  For pre-planned absences (such as college visits, athletic or academic 

ABSENCES      competitions, or doctor’s visits), students shall obtain the work missed              
                           from the teacher PRIOR TO the absence and shall have the work 
                          completed upon return to the class. 
• UNEXCUSED    The District shall impose a grade penalty for make-up work  

ABSENCES after an unexcused absence as set forth in administrative regulations. 
• SUSPENSION The District shall not impose a grade penalty for make-up work after 
                           an absence due to suspension. 

 
Waco ISD Regulations 
Students shall receive a ten (10) point grade penalty for any work made up after an 
unexcused absence. 

 
Students who have extended absences due to illness, pregnancy, etc. (i.e., excused 
absences due to medical reasons, 2 weeks or longer) will be allowed to complete a minimal 
number of individualized assignments that will ensure the students’ exposure to and 
mastery of the essential knowledge and skills and district outcomes presented during their 
absence. 

 



16  

If a student transfers into the school from another school in the District or from another 
accredited school, the grades in progress from the sending school will be used to 
calculate the student’s six weeks, semester, or yearly average as appropriate. 

 

A student whose absence is excused for religious holy days shall be allowed three days of 
make-up time for the first day of absence, plus two additional days for each consecutive day 
of absence to make up his or her work. If the work is satisfactorily completed, the days of 
absence shall be counted as days of attendance. To the extent possible, students who are 
absent due to participation in approved school activities or for religious holy days shall 
make up missed work in advance. 

 
Students who, through no fault of their own, are not enrolled for an entire grading period – 
semester or course – shall be provided opportunities to earn credit for the semester or 
course or a grade for the grading period. Teachers shall take into consideration the 
student’s particular circumstances in determining appropriate opportunities, which shall 
include, but not be limited to: 

1. Testing (advanced placement, mastery, or early final examination tests) to verify 
mastery of the essential knowledge and skills. 

 
2. Tutorial sessions for students who enroll late to catch up on essential knowledge 

and skills already covered in the class. 
 

3. Individualized work for students, such as migrant students, who must withdraw 
early, to allow them to work ahead and ensure exposure to and mastery of essential 
knowledge and skills. 

 
Waco ISD Regulations – Secondary 

1. Students who lose credit due to excessive absences shall remain in class and receive 
grades for their academic work. The numeric average for the weeks and the semester 
will be computed.  The semester average will be included in the student’s overall 
grade point average, even though the student has lost credit. 

 
2. A student who transfers to the District from another district may have to enroll in a 

course which he/she was not taking previously. Where feasible, counselors shall 
attempt to match TEKS from the previous district’s course with a course offered in 
Waco ISD so that the student does not risk loss of credit. 

 
If such a matching of course TEKS is not possible and the student must be enrolled in a 
totally different course during the first or second six weeks of a semester, he or she shall 
have an opportunity to make up the missed work through individualized assignments 
designed to address the TEKS presented in the class prior to his/her entry into class, 
allowing two days for each day’s absence. 
 
An “incomplete” recorded for the third six weeks of either semester as a result of number 2 
above must be made up within 30 calendar days of the last day of the semester, or the 
missing work will be given zero credit and averaged with the other work. Under extenuating 
circumstances, the campus administrator may make other arrangements on an individual 
case by case basis. 
 
Attendance petitions, which may be affected by the incomplete, will be due at the end of the 30 
calendar days and must include documentation from the teacher(s) that all assigned work has 
been completed. 



17  

PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCES & PROGRESS REPORTS 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIA (Local) 
Interim progress reports shall be issued for all students after the third week of each grading 
period. Supplemental progress reports may be issued at the teacher’s discretion. 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
In attempting to schedule such a conference between a teacher and parent, the parent 
shall be offered at least two alternative dates/times for the conference. 
 

REPORTING TO PARENTS: SIX WEEKS REPORTS 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIA (Legal) 
The Board shall adopt a policy that: 

1. Provides for a conference between parents and teachers; 
2. Requires the District, at least once every 12 weeks, to give written notice to a 

parent of a student’s performance in each class or subject; and 
3. Requires the District, at least once every three weeks, or during the fourth week of 

each nine-week grading period, to give written notice to a parent if a student’s 
performance in a foundation curriculum subject is consistently unsatisfactory, as 
determined by the district. 

 
The notice required by items 2 and 3 must provide for the signature of the student’s 
parent and must be returned to the District. 
 
A district that uses an electronic platform for communicating student grade and 
performance information to parents may permit a parent to sign a required notice 
electronically, so long as the district retains a record verifying the parent’s 
acknowledgement of the required notice. A district that accepts electronic signatures 
must offer parents the option to provide a handwritten signature. 
 
“Parent” includes a guardian, conservator, or other person having lawful control of a student. 
 
These requirements do not apply to a student who: 

1. Is 18 or older and living in a different residence than the student’s parents; 
2. Is married; or 
3. Has had the disabilities of minorities removed for general purposes. 

 
Education Code 28.022 (a) 



18  

GRADING REGULATIONS: ELEMENTARY 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIE (Legal) 
A student may be promoted only on the basis of academic achievement or demonstrated 
proficiency of the subject matter of the course or grade level. Education Code 28.021(a) 
 
Students in grade 5 and 8 will have 3 opportunities to demonstrate proficiency on the state-
mandated assessment tests for Reading and Mathematics.  In making promotion decisions for 
5th and 8th grade students, a Grade Placement Committee shall be designated and consider the 
recommendation of the student’s teacher, the student’s grades, the student’s state assessment 
scores, attendance at mandated remediation, and any other relevant information.  The 
committee decision should be unanimous.  
 
A student who does not demonstrate proficiency may advance to the next grade only if the 
student’s grade placement committee (GPC) determines by unanimous decision, in accordance 
with the standards for promotion established by the Board, that the student is likely to 
perform at grade level at the end of the next year given additional accelerated instruction. 
19 TAC 101.2001 (b) 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIE (Local) 
Promotion and Retention -- Grades 1 and 2 
 
Students in grades 1 and 2 shall be promoted only on the basis of demonstrated proficiency of 
the grade-level subject matter based on the Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS) and 
meeting attendance requirements. 
 
Demonstrated proficiency for students in grades 1 and 2 shall be defined as attaining a grade 
of at least 70 on a scale of 100 as reflected by final report card averages demonstrating 
mastery of curriculum in: 

• Mathematics, and 
• Reading 
• Language Arts, and 
• A combined average in Science and Social Studies. 

Students in grades 1 and 2 who fail to meet the promotion standards as stated above shall be 
retained. 
 
Promotion and Retention Standards—Grades 3-8 
In addition to any requirements regarding assessment instrument performance set out in EIE 
(LEGAL) for students in grades 5, and 8 (beginning 2007-08 school year), students in grades 3-
8 shall be promoted on the basis of demonstrated proficiency of the grade level subject matter, 
based on Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills and meeting attendance requirements. 
 

Promotion Requirements: Grades 3-5 
Demonstrated proficiency for students in grades 3-6 (elementary) is defined as attaining a 
grade of at least 70 on a scale of 100 as reflected by final report card averages demonstrating 
mastery of the curriculum in: 

• Mathematics, and 
• Reading 
• Language Arts, and 
• A combined average in Science and Social Studies. 

Students in grades 3-6 (elementary) who fail to meet the promotion standards as stated above 
shall be retained. 



19  

Attendance Requirement 
To be promoted, a student must be in attendance 90 percent of the days the class is 
offered. If the district has been approved as a district of innovation, the innovation plan will 
take precedence over this policy. 
 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
 
Pre-kindergarten and Kindergarten 
A developmental checklist is used to report progress at the pre-kindergarten level. The 
checklist reflects essential knowledge and skills for pre- kindergarten students. Pre-
kindergarten parents will receive an interim written report at the end of the first, third, and 
fifth six weeks, with a more extensive written report at the end of the second, fourth and 
sixth six weeks. 
 
A checklist report card documenting progress on kindergarten essential knowledge and 
skills is used to report progress at the end of each six weeks. This checklist will utilize an E, 
S, NI, MP, U scale for reporting progress. 
Kindergarten parents will receive a written report each six weeks. 
 
Parent conferences will be scheduled for parents of pre-kindergarten and kindergarten 
students at regular intervals. 
 
 

Grades 1-5 
 
Numerical grades will be used in marking papers, tests, or other assignments for language arts 
(reading, oral language, and written language), mathematics, science, social studies, and 
health. Numerical grades will be recorded in the grade book and on the report card. 
 
Teachers of students in grades one and two shall consider correct spelling, punctuation, 
grammatical usage, and other elements of proper communication as developmentally 
appropriate when grading papers, test, etc. Students shall be asked to correct such errors, but 
no grade penalties will be attached. 
 
Teachers of students in grades three through five shall consider correct spelling, punctuation, 
grammatical usage, and other elements of proper written communication when grading tests, 
papers, etc. If rough drafts of assignments in courses other than language arts are required to 
be submitted for teacher review prior to the final draft, they shall be marked for spelling and 
grammar errors and students shall be given opportunities to make corrections. Grade penalties 
of one point per error shall be assigned only on final drafts/assignments/tests and shall not 
exceed 10 points on any one assignment/test.  In the area of language arts, teachers shall 
continue to grade as most appropriate for their subject and the assignment given. 
 
Teachers of Limited English Proficient students shall grade for English grammatical usage at 
the level of the student’s written English proficiency. Full implementation of the grading 
regulation will occur when the student is exited from the Bilingual/ESL program by the LPAC 
committee. 
  



20  

Six-Week Averages – Grades 1-5 

To determine six-weeks averages: 
1. Daily work = 50% of grade.  The daily work must include a minimum of 2 grades per week for 

Reading Language Arts, mathematics, and science, and 1 grade per week for health and 
social studies from daily papers; notebooks; quizzes; homework assignments; teacher 
observations of participation, skills, demonstrations, or performance; short compositions; etc. 
These grades should all be at the independent practice or summative evaluation stage of the 
lesson cycle—not grades taken during guided practice. 
No more than 10% of daily grades in each grading period shall be homework. 

 
2. Major assignments and/or tests = 50% of grade. This category must include a minimum of 

three units, chapters, or skills tests and/or major assignments addressing the knowledge and 
skills, such as projects, major reports/compositions, journals, notebooks, and portfolios. 

 
At grade 5, only laboratory assignments which are derived and performed solely by the 
students should be considered major grades. Laboratory assignments in which students 
are following specific directions and guidelines or are engaged in guided practice with the 
teacher should only count as daily grades. 
 
Notebooks as major assignments cannot be a compilation of previously graded material.  No more than 1 
major grade in each grading period shall be home projects. 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
For numerical grades, calculate the average of all grades recorded in the grade book for each 
subject area.   
 
In music, theatre arts, and physical education, achievement should be based on teacher 
observation as well as any test/assignment scores. Documentation of observable skills will be 
kept in the grade book or on appropriate checklists. Teachers may best evaluate elementary 
students’ visual art work by judging their individual growth based on the essential knowledge 
and skills for this area rather than on their art products. Grades should not be written on the 
students’ art work. 
The purpose of grade reporting is to inform parents and students about mastery of the Texas 
Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS). Six week grades of 70 or greater indicate a student is 
meeting the required state and local passing standard. Any six-week grade below 70 indicates a 
student is failing to master the state student expectations (SE’s). Teachers shall contact 
parents of students with failing grades. It is recommended that teachers post any failing 
grade between 50‐69 in an effort to offer assistance to a struggling student. Any six-week grade 
earned that is less than 50 is suggested to be posted as a 50 with a plan for improvement to 
allow the student an opportunity to pass. If a teacher chooses to post a 50, the teacher must 
communicate to the parent the grade earned and develop a plan for improvement. 

Yearly Averages – Grades 1-5 
 

Waco ISD Regulations 
A yearly average will be determined for each subject area by calculating the average of the six 
6-week grades in each subject. 
 
Campuses may elect to utilize E, S, I, N, and U for the grading of all subjects at grade one and 
subjects other than reading language arts, mathematics, science and social studies at grades 
two through 5; a conversion system must be in place and communicated to parents for use in 
determining final averages. This conversion system is currently found on elementary report 
cards.  The yearly grading information will be recorded on the permanent record. 



21  

GRADING REGULATIONS: SECONDARY 
 

Grades 6 – 8 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIE (Legal) 
A student may be promoted only on the basis of academic achievement or demonstrated 
proficiency of the subject matter of the course or grade level. Education Code 28.021(a) 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIE (Local) 
 
Promotion and Retention -- Grades 3-8 
In addition to any requirements regarding assessment instrument performance set out in EIE 
(LEGAL) for students in grades 5, and 8 (beginning 2007-08 school year), students in grades 3-
8 shall be promoted on the basis of demonstrated proficiency of the grade level subject matter, 
based on Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills and meeting attendance requirements. 
 
Promotion Requirements:  Grades 6-8 (middle school) 
Demonstrated proficiency for students in grades 6-8 at the middle school is defined as attaining a 
combined average of at least 70 on a scale of 100 for all subject areas, as well as a grade of 70 or 
above in the following courses:  

• Mathematics, AND 
• English Language Arts, AND 
• Science OR Social Studies. 

 
Students in grades 6-8 (middle school) who fail to meet the promotion standards as stated 
above shall be retained. 
 
Attendance Requirement 
To be promoted, a student must be in attendance 90 percent of the days the class is offered.  
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
Numeric grades shall be used in marking all papers, tests, or other assignments and shall be 
recorded in the grade book and on the report card.   
 
Teachers of students in grades six through eight shall consider correct spelling, punctuation, 
grammatical usage, and other elements of proper written communication when grading tests, 
papers, etc. For courses other than language arts, formative assignments/rough drafts shall be 
marked for spelling and grammar errors and students shall be instructed to correct the errors. 
Grade penalties shall be assigned only on final drafts/assignments, one point per error, and 
shall not exceed 15 points on any one assignment/ test. In the area of language arts, teachers 
shall continue to grade as most appropriate for their subject and the assignment given. 
 
Teachers of Limited English Proficient students shall grade for English grammatical usage at the 
level of the student’s written English proficiency. Full implementation of the grading regulation 
will occur when the student is exited from the Bilingual/ESL program by the LPAC committee. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



22  

Six-Weeks Averages:  Grades 6-8 
 

Academic Classes 
In averaging grades for each reporting period, the following formula shall be used in all subject 
areas: 

1. Daily work = 50% of grade. The daily work must include a minimum of 2 grades per 
subject/per week obtained from daily papers; notebooks; quizzes; homework assignments; 
teacher observations of participation, skills, demonstrations, or performance; short 
compositions; etc. These grades should all be at the independent practice or summative 
evaluation stage of the lesson cycle—not grades taken during guided practice. 
No more than 20% of daily grades in each grading period shall be homework. 

 

2. Academic Major assignments and/or tests = 50% of grade. This category must include a 
minimum of three unit, chapter, or skills tests and/or major assignments addressing the 
essential elements, such as projects, major reports/compositions, journals, notebooks, and 
portfolios. 
For Science: Tests shall be assigned a value of 30%; laboratory assignments which are 
derived and performed solely by the students shall be assigned a value of 20%. 
Notebooks as major assignments cannot be a compilation of previously graded material. 
No more than 1 major grade in each grading period shall be home projects. 

 
The purpose of grade reporting is to inform parents and students about mastery of the Texas 
Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS). Six week grades of 70 or greater indicate a student is 
meeting the required state and local passing standard. Any six-week grade below 70 indicates 
a student is failing to master the state student expectations (SE’s). Teachers shall contact 
parents of students with failing grades. It is recommended that teachers post any failing 
grade between 50‐69 in an effort to offer assistance to a struggling student. Any six-week grade 
earned that is less than 50 is suggested to be posted as a 50 with a plan for improvement to 
allow the student an opportunity to pass. If a teacher chooses to post a 50, the teacher must 
communicate to the parent the grade earned and develop a plan for improvement. 
  



23  

Pre-Advanced Placement Classes 
In averaging grades for each reporting period, the following formula shall be used in all 
subject areas: 

1. Daily work = 40% of grade. The daily work must include a minimum of 2 grades per 
subject/per week obtained from daily papers; notebooks; quizzes; homework assignments; 
teacher observations of participation, skills, demonstrations, or performance; short compositions; 
etc. These grades should all be at the independent practice or summative evaluation stage of the 
lesson cycle—not grades taken during guided practice.  No more than 20% of daily grades in 
each grading period shall be homework. 

 
2. Major assignments and/or tests = 60% of grade. This category must include a minimum of three 

units, chapters, or skill tests and/or major assignments addressing the essential elements, such 
as projects, major reports/compositions, journals, notebooks, and portfolios.  For Science: Tests 
shall be assigned a value of 40%; laboratory assignments which are derived and performed solely 
by the students shall be assigned a value of 20%.  Notebooks as major assignments cannot be 
simply a compilation of previously graded material. 
No more than 1 major grade in each grading period shall be home projects. 

The purpose of grade reporting is to inform parents and students about mastery of the Texas 
Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS). Six week grades of 70 or greater indicate a student is 
meeting the required state and local passing standard. Any six-week grade below 70 indicates a 
student is failing to master the state student expectations (SE’s). Teachers shall contact 
parents of students with failing grades. It is recommended that teachers post any failing 
grade between 50‐69 in an effort to offer assistance to a struggling student. Any six-week grade 
earned that is less than 50 is suggested to be posted as a 50 with a plan for improvement to 
allow the student an opportunity to pass. If a teacher chooses to post a 50, the teacher must 
communicate to the parent the grade earned and develop a plan for improvement. 
 
Semester Averages:  Grades 6-8 
The semester average shall be computed as follows: 

First six weeks 1/3 of semester grade  
Second six weeks 1/3 of semester grade  
Third six weeks 1/3 of semester grade 

The semester average cannot be adjusted up or down to reward or punish attendance or effort 
or for any other reason. 
 
Yearly Averages – Grades 6-8 
The yearly average shall be computed as follows:  

First semester = 50% 
Second semester = 50%  

 
Waco ISD Regulations 
The yearly grading information will be recorded on the permanent record. 



24  

Grades 9-12 
 

Waco ISD Policy EIE (Legal) 
A student may be promoted only on the basis of academic achievement or demonstrated 
proficiency of the subject matter of the course or grade level. Education Code 28.021(a) 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Legal) Award of Credit 
The award of credit for courses affirms that a student has satisfactorily met state and local 
requirements. Credit must be awarded if the student has demonstrated achievement by 
meeting the standard requirements of the course, including demonstrated proficiency in the 
subject matter, regardless of the time the student received instruction in the course or the 
grade level at which proficiency was attained.  19 TAC 74.26(a)(b) 
 
Credit for courses for high school graduation may be earned only if the student received 
a grade of 70 on a scale of 100, based upon course-level, grade-level standards of the 
essential knowledge and skills curriculum. 
Credit earned toward state graduation requirements by a student in an accredited 
school shall be transferable and accepted by any other school district in the state.  19 
TAC 74.26(a)(1)(c) 
 
Unless credit is awarded by the attendance committee or regained in accordance with a 
principal’s plan, a student shall not be given credit for a class if the student is not in 
attendance for at least 90 percent of the days the class is offered.  Education Code 25.092 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Local) 
Partial credit: 
When a student earns a passing grade in only one semester of a two semester course and 
the combined grade for the two semesters is lower than a 70, the District shall award the 
student credit for the semester with the passing grade. 
 
Full credit: 
If a student earns a grade of 60-69 in one semester of a two-semester course, the 
student shall be granted full credit if the average of both semesters is 70 or higher. 
Based on evaluation of advanced knowledge and skills, students may be placed in the 
Advanced Placement (AP) language course of any language other than English, such as 
Spanish, French, or German. Students may earn up to four high school credits based on 
performance in the course and the score achieved on the College Board’s Advanced Placement 
Exam. Credit shall be awarded based on the following schedule: 
 

1. Earn a passing grade in the AP course (Level IV) and a score of 3, 4, or 5 on the AP 
exam-earn credits for Levels I, II, III, and IV (four credits). 

 
2. Earn a passing grade in the AP course (Level IV) and a score of 2 on the AP exam-

earn credits for Levels I and II (two credits). 
 
3. Earn a passing grade in the AP course (Level IV) and a score of 1 on the AP exam-

earn credit for Level I (one credit). 
 
  



25  

Waco ISD Regulations 
Numeric grades shall be used in marking all papers, tests, or other assignments and shall be 
recorded in the grade book and on the report card. 
 
Teachers of students in ninth and tenth grade level courses shall consider correct spelling, 
punctuation, grammatical usage, and other elements of proper written communication when 
grading tests, papers, etc.  If rough drafts or assignment in courses other than language arts 
are required to be submitted for teacher review prior to the final draft, they shall be marked 
for spelling and grammar errors and students shall be given opportunities to make 
corrections. Grade penalties of one point per error shall be assigned only on final 
drafts/assignments/tests and shall not exceed 20 points on any one assignment/test. In 
the area of English language arts, teachers shall continue to grade as most appropriate 
for their subject and the assignment given. 
 
Teachers of students in junior and senior level courses shall consider correct spelling, 
punctuation, grammatical usage, and other elements of proper written communication when 
grading tests, papers, etc. If rough drafts or assignments in courses other than language 
arts are required to be submitted for teacher review prior to the final draft, they shall be 
opportunities to make corrections. Grade penalties of two points per error shall be assigned 
only on final drafts/assignments/tests and shall not exceed 30 points on any one 
assignment/test. In the area of English language arts, teachers shall continue to grade as 
most appropriate for their subject and the assignment given. 
 
Teachers of Limited English Proficient students shall grade for English grammatical usage at 
the level of the student’s written English proficiency. Full implementation of the grading 
regulation will occur when the student is exited from the Bilingual/ESL program by the LPAC 
committee. 
 

Six-Week Averages – Grades 9-12 
 

In averaging grades for each reporting period, the following formula shall be used in all 
subject areas: 

1. Daily work = 50% of grade. The daily work must include a minimum of 2 grades per 
subject/per week obtained from daily papers; notebooks; quizzes; homework assignments; 
teacher observation of participation, skills, demonstrations, or performance; short compositions; 
etc. These grades should all be at the independent practice or summative evaluation stage of the 
lesson cycle—not grades taken during guided practice.  No more than 20% of daily grades in 
each grading period shall be homework. 

2. Major assignments and/or test = 50% of grade. This category must include a minimum of 
three unit, chapter, or skills tests and/or major assignments such as projects, major reports/ 
compositions, journals, notebooks, and portfolios. 

3. For Science: Tests shall be assigned a value of 30%; laboratory assignments which are derived 
and performed solely by the students shall be assigned a value of 20%. 

 Notebooks as major assignments cannot be simply a compilation of previously graded material. 
 No more than 1 major grade in each grading period shall be home projects. 

The purpose of grade reporting is to inform parents and students about mastery of the Texas 
Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS). Six week grades of 70 or greater indicate a student is 
meeting the required state and local passing standard. Any six-week grade below 70 indicates a 
student is failing to master the state student expectations (SE’s). Teachers shall contact 
parents of students with failing grades. It is recommended that teachers post any failing grade 
between 50‐69 in an effort to offer assistance to a struggling student. Any six-week grade earned 
that is less than 50 is suggested to be posted as a 50 with a plan for improvement to allow the 
student an opportunity to pass. If a teacher chooses to post a 50, the teacher must 
communicate to the parent the grade earned and develop a plan for improvement. 



26  

For all AP and Pre-AP classes, the following formula shall be used: 
1. Daily work = 40% of grade. The daily work must include a minimum of six daily grades (one per 

week) obtained from daily papers; notebooks; quizzes; homework assignments; teacher 
observation of participation, skills, demonstrations, or performance; short compositions, etc. 
These grades should all be at the independent practice or summative evaluation stage of the 
lesson cycle—not grades taken during guided practice. 

 No more than 20% of daily grades in each grading period shall be homework. 
2. Major assignments and/or tests = 60% of grade. This category must include a minimum of 

three units, chapters, or skill tests and/or major assignments such as projects, major 
reports/compositions, journals, notebooks, and portfolios. The six weeks’ assessment shall 
count as one of the three major grades. 

3. For Science: Tests shall be assigned a value of 40%; laboratory assignments which 
are derived and performed solely by the students shall be assigned a value of 20%. 
Notebooks as major assignments cannot be a compilation of previously graded material. 
No more than 1 major grade in each grading period shall be home projects. 

 
The purpose of grade reporting is to inform parents and students about mastery of the Texas 
Essential Knowledge and Skills (TEKS). Six week grades of 70 or greater indicate a student is 
meeting the required state and local passing standard. Any six-week grade below 70 indicates a 
student is failing to master the state student expectations (SE’s). Teachers shall contact 
parents of students with failing grades. It is recommended that teachers post any failing grade 
between 50‐69 in an effort to offer assistance to a struggling student. Any six-week grade earned 
that is less than 50 is suggested to be posted as a 50 with a plan for improvement to allow the 
student an opportunity to pass. If a teacher chooses to post a 50, the teacher must 
communicate to the parent the grade earned and develop a plan for improvement. 
 

 
 

Semester Averages – Grades 9-12 
 

The semester average is the average of the grades for the three six weeks and the semester 
examination. It cannot be “adjusted” up or down to reward or punish attendance or effort or 
for any other reason. 
 
A teacher shall not change the first semester’s grade of a full-year course based upon 
performance during the second semester. 
 
The semester average shall be calculated as follows: 

Step 1:  Average three six weeks’ grades: 85% of semester grade  
Semester exam grade: 15% of semester grade 
 

Step 2:  Multiply average of three six weeks’ grades X .85 = 85%  
Step 3:  Add semester exam grade X .15 = 15% 

Total = 100% 
  



27  

Example: 
Step 1: 1st  six weeks  grade: 89 
 2nd  six weeks grade: 92 
 3rd  six weeks  grade: 94 

  Average 91.7 
Semester exam: 85 

Step 2: 

 

Average X .85   91.7 
 

 

= 77.

 

Step 3: Semester Exam X .15   85 X 

 

= 12.

 

 Total  = 90.

 
 



28  

 
 

Semester Examinations – Grades 9-12 
 

Waco ISD Regulations 
The semester examination shall be a comprehensive examination covering the essential 
knowledge and skills prescribed by the state and District identified student outcomes for the 
entire semester. 

 
Semester Exam Exemption 
Any tenth or eleventh grade student who meets the grade and attendance requirements listed 
below may be exempted from the final exam in each class for the spring semester only. Any 
twelfth grade student who meets the grade and attendance requirements listed below may be 
exempted from the final exam in each class both fall and spring semesters. The exemption 
applies to each class individually. 
 
Additionally, students in an Advanced Placement course who have taken the Advanced 
Placement examination for that course will be exempted from its second semester 
examination. Students who were enrolled in an Advanced Placement course but did not take 
the Advanced Placement examination will be required to take the course instructor's second 
semester exam. 
 
In lieu of taking the exam, students will be provided with alternate activities during their 
scheduled exam time.  These alternative activities will be conducted on campus. 
 
An actual grade average (unweighted) of eighty-five (85) or better for the semester in a 
particular class will be required. 
 
A student may have no more than two (2) excused absences in the class for which the 
exemption is desired. Students with even one unexcused absence or one day of in-school or 
out-of-school suspension may not be exempted.  Absence is defined as missing a specific 
class period, whether excused or unexcused, in-school suspension, or out-of- school 
suspension. A tardy of 10 minutes or more is considered an absence. Three unexcused 
tardies of less than ten minutes constitute an absence. The only absence exceptions are 
school-related business such as extra-curricular activities or field trips and bona fide, 
documented college or university visits for which all make-up work is completed. The 
teacher’s record (grade book) is the final authority; therefore, any questions about school-
related absences should be cleared up with the teacher as soon as possible after the absence. 
 
Students who do not attend the alternate activities will be counted absent.  If this absence 
exceeds the two (2) allowable excused absences for the grading period, or is an unexcused 
absence, the student’s exemption will be revoked. The student will receive an Incomplete for 
all applicable subjects until the final examination(s) are taken. 
 
A student who meets the exemption requirements for a class may choose to take the exam 
regardless of his/her grade in a particular class. However, if she/he takes the exam, the 
grade will be counted and averaged with the semester grades in order to determine the final 
course grade. 
 
Students will be notified by each teacher of their exemption status the day prior to the first 
day of final exams.  Absences will be counted through that day. 



29  

ACADEMIC DISHONESTY 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIA (Local) 
Students found to have engaged in academic dishonesty shall be subject to disciplinary 
penalties and grade penalties on assignments or tests and disciplinary penalties in 
accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. 
Academic dishonesty includes cheating or copying work of another student, plagiarism, and 
unauthorized communication between students during an examination. The determination 
that a student has engaged in academic dishonesty shall be based on the judgment of the 
classroom teacher or other supervising professional employee, taking into consideration 
written materials, observation, or information from students. 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
Any party found to be involved in academic dishonesty will received a zero on the assignment 
or test on which academic dishonesty occurred and shall be subject to disciplinary action as 
specified in the Student Code of Conduct. 
 
Academic dishonesty is often committed due to the lack of understanding of the breadth of the offense. 
Academic dishonesty can include several different actions undertaken by a student.  
 
Plagiarism is the use of the words, thoughts, statements or ideas of another without proper 
acknowledgement. For example, a student taking the copy of another student’s paper from a printer in 
the library and turning it in as original would be considered plagiarism.  
 
Fabrication is the falsification of data, citation or information in any academic assignment. For 
example, a biology student who makes up data for a lab assignment that was not completed is guilty of 
fabrication.  
 
Deception is providing false information to any teacher concerning an academic assignment. For 
example, if the student fails to turn in a test or assignment and then later suggesting that the teacher 
has lost it would qualify as academic dishonesty by deception. 
 
Cheating is an attempt to give or receive unauthorized academic assistance during any assignment. For 
example, a student who has completed a paper for a class assignment in a previous class provides that 
paper to another student to submit as his or her own is guilty of cheating.  
 
Sabotage is acting to prevent others from completing their work. For instance, if a student purposely 
modifies the measured chemicals of a lab team during a Chemistry assignment to negatively impact the 
team’s results, the student would be guilty of sabotage.  
 
Any student involved in an y type of the above academic dishonesty will be subject to consequences 
under the Student Code of Conduct.  



30  

OPTIONAL EXTENDED YEAR PROGRAM (OEYP) 
 

Waco ISD EIE (Legal) 
A student who does not meet District standards or policies for promotion on the basis of 
academic achievement or demonstrated proficiency of the subject matter of the course or 
grade-level shall be eligible for services under the optional extended-year program. 
 
A student who attends at least 90 percent of the extended year program days and who 
satisfies the requirements for promotion (academic achievement or demonstrated proficiency 
of the subject matter of the course or grade level) shall be promoted to the next grade level 
at the beginning of the next school year.  However, if the student’s parent presents a written 
request to the school principal asking that the student not be promoted, the principal shall 
hold a formal meeting with the parent, the teacher, and the counselor, as soon as 
practicable after receiving such a request. During the meeting, the principal, teacher, or 
counselor shall explain the possible effects of not promoting a student. If the parent 
withdraws the request after the meeting, the student shall be promoted, and the District 
shall continue to use innovative practices to ensure that the student is successful in school 
in succeeding school years.  Education Code 29.082(e), (f) 
 
Waco ISD EIE (Local) 
The District shall provide an opportunity to participate in the extended-year program for all 
students in grades 1-8 who do not meet one or more of the State and Board approved 
standards for promotion. A minimum of four hours of instruction constitutes an instructional 
day. The Extended-Year Program shall consist of a maximum of thirty additional instructional 
days. 
 
Students in grades 1-8 who fail to meet all District promotion requirements at the end of the 
regular school year shall be required to attend the summer extended year program. Attendance 
for students enrolled in the Extended- Year Program shall be enforced in the same manner as 
during the regular school year. 
 
Any exceptions to the provisions detailed above for an individual student must be approved in 
writing by the Superintendent prior to the start of the Extended-Year Program. 
 
Retention Appeals 
For provisions regarding retention appeals for students in grades 5 and 8, see EIE (Legal) 
regarding grade placement committee functions and processes.  For grades not included above, 
all retention appeal requests must originate at the student’s campus. Upon receipt of the 
written appeal, the campus shall collect documentation and background information and 
determine whether it is appropriate to forward the appeal request to the Superintendent or 
designee for further review. A campus decision not to forward the appeal request to the 
Superintendent or designee for further review is not eligible for further appeal. The 
Superintendent or designee will review the request and attached information and grant or deny 
the appeal. Appeals denied by the Superintendent or designee may be appealed to the Board. 
 
Students who have been denied credit or promotion for any reason may use credit by 
examination with prior instruction to demonstrate mastery in any subject in elementary grades 
or to earn credit in any academic course at the secondary level. 
 
Regulations 
At the end of each school year, the administration shall prepare a timeline for retention 
appeals at the end of the extended year program that allows for appeals to the Board of 
Trustees where applicable prior to the start of the next school year. 



31  

HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER SCHOOL 

Students shall be awarded credit for courses begun and successfully completed during the 
summer session, in accordance with the following provisions: 
 
1. The program shall meet the same standards as those in effect during the regular 
school year. 
 
2. The program shall be administered by a specifically assigned staff member with an 
appropriate administrative endorsement. The administrator shall have the authority and time 
during the regular school year to plan and organize the summer school program. 
 
3. Libraries and other necessary instructional resources shall be available on the same 
basis as during the regular term. 
 
4. Courses offered shall include all state-required essential knowledge and skills 
specified for the course, and student progress shall be evaluated according to the same 
achievement standards as used during the regular term. 
 
5. No teacher shall be assigned more than six hours of classroom teaching per day. 
 
Students may be provided an opportunity to complete subjects or courses begun but not 
successfully completed during the regular school term. Such courses shall include all state-
required essential knowledge and skills specified for the course. Essential knowledge and 
skills which were satisfactorily mastered by students during the regular term need not be 
repeated in the summer session. Student progress shall be evaluated according to the same 
achievement standards as those used during the regular term. 



32  

CLASS RANKINGS (Grades 9-12) 
 
Waco ISD Policy EIC (Local) 
The District shall apply the same class rank calculation method and rules for local 
graduation honors for all students in a graduating class, regardless of the school year in 
which a student first earned high school credit. 
 
CALCULATION: The District shall include in the calculation of class rank semester grades 
earned in high school credit courses taken in grades 9–12 only, unless excluded below. 
 
A student shall have the option to include the semester grade earned in specifically 
designated local credit courses.  The calculation shall include failing grades. 
 
EXCLUSIONS: The calculation of class rank shall exclude grades earned in some designated 
local credit courses; any course for which a pass/fail grade is assigned; or through credit by 
examination, with or without prior instruction. 
 
WEIGHTED GRADE SYSTEM: The District shall categorize and weight eligible courses as 
Tier 3, Tier 2, and Tier 1 in accordance with provisions of this policy and as designated in 
appropriate District publications. 
 
TIER 3: Eligible Advanced Placement (AP) courses, dual credit courses, and courses locally 
designated as advanced shall be categorized and weighted as Tier 3 courses. 
 
TIER 2: Eligible Pre-AP courses and other courses locally designated as college readiness 
courses shall be categorized and weighted as Tier 2 courses. 
 
TIER 1: All other eligible courses, including specifically designated local credit courses, shall 
be categorized and weighted as Tier 1 courses. 
 
WEIGHTED NUMERICAL GRADES: The District shall assign weights to semester grades 
earned in eligible courses and calculate a weighted numerical grade average, in accordance 
with the following: 
 

Category Weight 
Tier 3 multiplied by 1.15 
Tier 2 multiplied by 1.10 
Tier 1 multiplied by 1.00 

 

All failing grades shall be multiplied by 1.00. 
 

Students who transfer from a private or another public school with G/T weighted courses 
shall have each course evaluated by comparing its syllabus to local courses to determine 
GPA weight. 
  



33  

All students who have completed a minimum of two semester courses per year shall be 
eligible for a GPA for class ranking and shall be ranked accordingly.  Grades included in 
computation are: 

1. Grades earned for high school courses, whether taken in the regular school day, 
evening school, or summer school program. Transfer grades from accredited schools 
shall be evaluated using District guidelines. 

2. Grades earned in dual credit programs in cooperation with institutions of higher 
education. 

3. Grades earned in TEA-approved correspondence courses. 

4. Failing grades, even for those courses re-taken. 

5. Grades earned in courses where the student has lost credit due to excessive 
unexcused absences. 

 
The following grades shall not be included in the grade average: 

1. Grades earned in local credit courses. 

2. Grades earned through credit-by-examination. 

3. Grades earned through advanced placement examinations. 

4. Grades earned in grades 7-8 for Level I of a foreign language and/or for Algebra I or 
any other high school courses taken in grades 7-8. 

5. Grades earned in a non-accredited or home school. 

6. A grade of ―W, which shall occasionally be given when a schedule change occurs. 
 
The student’s rank-in-class shall be computed each semester and shall be available for 
information to the student and his or her parent(s) or guardian. 

The final ranking of seniors shall be computed at the end of the fifth six weeks when 
semester grades are reported. 

Rank-in-class information shall be released only: 

1. To appropriate school or college personnel. 

2. At the request or consent of the student, or the parent, if the student is a minor. 

3. In response to formal legal processes. 



34  

HONOR ROLL 
 

 
Waco ISD Regulations  
 
Elementary Grades 1-5 
Students will be placed on the “A” Honor Roll each six weeks if they achieved 90 or above in all 
academic subjects. 
 
Students will be placed on the “A-B” Honor Roll each six weeks if they achieved 80 or above in 
all academic subjects. 
 
Academic grades reflect mastery of the essential knowledge and skills in content areas, 
music, physical education, and art. Only academic grades are used in placing students on 
the honor roll. Grades for conduct are not counted when determining eligibility for the honor 
roll. 
 
Secondary 6-12 
Students in grades 6 through 12 will be placed on the “A” Honor Roll each six weeks if they 
have achieved 90 or above in all subjects. 
 
Students will be place on the “A-B” Honor Roll each six weeks if they have achieved 80 or above 
in all subjects. 



35  

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION 
If a Student Has Taken the Course/Subject (All Grade Levels) 

 
A student who has previously taken a course or subject—but did not receive credit or a final 
grade for it—may, in circumstances determined by the principal or attendance committee, be 
permitted to earn credit by passing an exam approved by the district’s board of trustees on 
the essential knowledge and skills defined for that course or subject. 
 
Prior instruction may include, for example, incomplete coursework due to a failed course or 
excessive absences, homeschooling, or coursework by a student transferring from a non-
accredited school. The opportunity to take an examination to earn credit for a course or to be 
awarded a final grade in a subject after the student has had prior instruction is sometimes 
referred to as “credit recovery.” 
 
The school counselor or principal would determine if the student could take a Credit by Exam 
for this purpose. If approval is granted, the student must score at least 70 on the exam to 
receive credit for the course or subject. 
 
The attendance review committee may also offer a student with excessive absences an 
opportunity to earn credit for a course by passing an exam. 
 
[For further information, see the school counselor and policy EHDB(LOCAL).] 



36  

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION FOR ADVANCEMENT/ACCELERATION 
If a Student Has Not Taken the Course/Subject 

 
A student will be permitted to take an exam to earn credit for an academic course or subject 
area for which the student has had no prior instruction, i.e., for advancement or to accelerate 
to the next grade level. The exams offered by the district are approved by the district’s board 
of trustees, and state law requires the use of certain exams, such as College Board Advanced 
Placement (AP) and College Level Examination Program (CLEP) tests, when applicable.  
 
Students may take the Credit by Exam (CBE) without prior Instruction to earn credit for 
academic course.  It is offered 4 times per year and dates are published on the district 
website.  Students must earn a score of 80% or better in order to receive credit.      
 
If a student plans to take an exam, the student (or parent) must register with the school 
counselor no later than 30 days prior to the scheduled testing date.  (Application available 
online) 
 
[For further information, see policy EHDB.] 
 
 

Students in Grades 1–5 
A student in elementary school will be eligible to accelerate to the next grade level if the 
student scores at least 80 on each Credit by Exam in the subject areas of language arts, 
mathematics, science, and social studies, a district administrator recommends that the 
student be accelerated, and the student’s parent gives written approval of the grade 
advancement. 

 
Students in Grades 6–12 

A student in grade 6 or above will earn course credit with a passing score of at least 80 on the 
Credit by Exam, a scaled score of 50 or higher on an exam administered through the CLEP, or 
a score of 3 or higher on an AP exam, as applicable. A student may take an exam to earn high 
school course credit no more than two times. (EHDB Local) 
If a student fails to achieve the designated score on the applicable exam before the beginning 
of the school year in which the student would need to enroll in the course according to the 
school’s high school course sequence, the student must complete the course. 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 
Credit by examination without prior instruction is offered four times a year. Dates are 
published on the Waco ISD website under Assessment. 
  



37  

 
ONLINE LEARNING 

 
Students who are in need of recovering credits that have been denied due to failing to meet 
the grade average minimum, meeting graduation requirements, or completing courses for 
early graduation or acceleration may be given access to the on-line curriculum by the grade-
level counselor. 
 
For the purposes of this policy, the following definitions shall apply: 

1. Credit Recovery – failing to meet the grade average minimum requirement, causing loss 
of credit. 

2. First Time Credit – courses a student will be taking for the first time without prior 
instruction. 

3. Electives – courses that are not considered to be core classes (English, Math, Science, 
or Social Studies). 

 
Credit Recovery 
Each course must be completed within the set district school year, including summer school. 
In the event the course is not completed within that time frame, the parent/guardian may 
appeal to gain the credit to the Credit Recovery Appeal Committee, consisting of a grade-level 
counselor, grade-level assistant principal, the student, the teacher of record (or department 
chair, if applicable) [see TEC 25.092 (b)].  In the event of extenuating circumstances [see FEC 
(Legal)] that prevent a student from completing a course in the assigned school year, with 
approval of the cohort counselor and administrator, the student may continue the course in 
the fall semester, as long as the course is completed during a continuous 12-month period.  
For core classes required for graduation, the Waco ISD approved course must be completed.   
 
For each six week grading period requiring credit recovery, the course lessons must be 
completed from start to finish.  All assignments must be completed within the six-week folder 
to receive credit for that corresponding six weeks.  In the event there is clear, apparent, and 
documented inability to complete an assignment (multiple failed attempts) due to the 
student’s lack of understanding or mastery of the concept being taught, the opportunity for 
remediation of an assignment MUST be given as part of the district’s multi-tiered system of 
supports.  (The course teacher can determine “multiple” based on the student’s effort toward 
the lessons.) However, in the event this occurs, any deviation, differentiated instruction, or 
exceptions to the on-line curriculum, must be documented on an Exceptional Circumstance 
form to be submitted with the request for credit upon the student’s completion of the course.  
Alternate instructional materials must be submitted when lesson credit is applied. This only 
applies to the lessons that are available in the on-line course.  All tests and quizzes must be 
completed in the on-line system environment under the supervision of the assigned teacher. 
For students testing at the Cove or receiving homebound services, an approved Waco ISD 
employee may serve as proctor for test administration. 
 
Online Tests 
All quizzes and tests (pre- and unit) will remain locked until such time the student is ready to 
complete the assessment under the direct supervision of a Waco ISD approved proctor. 
 
Passing Rate 
The district-wide passing rate is established at 70% for all unit tests (EIA Local).  
 
  



38  

Grade Weights 
Within the online curriculum, weighting of student work will follow the Waco Independent 
School District Grading Policies and Regulations for Secondary students. Therefore, the 
following weights will apply when calculating the student’s final course grade: 
 
In averaging grades for each reporting period, the following formula shall be used in all 
subject areas: 

• Daily work = 50% of grade. This will split down into 10% for lessons and 40% for 
quizzes.  

• Tests = 50% of grade.  
 
For course transcription and calculation of grade point averages, online curriculum courses 
will have the same grade weight applied as is identified in the course catalog. 
 
Special Education Students 
Modifications and accommodations shall be applied for each student as outlined in the 
Individual Education Plans (IEP) established by the ARD. In cases where reduced number of 
questions or oral administration is provided, the test will be printed, modified (if applicable) by 
the special education case manager on campus, and provided to the student appropriately. 
The results, with a copy of the test, will be submitted to the Assistant Superintendent of 
Secondary Education and Instructional Technology Specialist for entry into the online-
curriculum program. A copy of the test will be scanned and entered into Eduphoria by the 
campus instructional specialist or other designee. If the test is unable to be printed, the case 
manager will contact the Assistant Superintendent of Secondary Education for guidance on 
how to provide modifications and accommodations. 
 
First Time Credit 
These courses are ones in which the student has had no prior instruction.  Students may be 
assigned to the on-line courses by the counselor to meet state and local graduation 
requirements. Once assigned to the course, the student will take a Pre-Test under supervision 
of a Waco ISD approved proctor. The Pre-test mastery level within the online curriculum is set 
at 80%. The student will be exempted from those lessons that reflect this mastery as 
determined by the on-line curriculum.  All non-exempted lessons, quizzes and tests must be 
completed within the on-line curriculum. All quizzes and tests must be completed online 
under the supervision of the assigned teacher or other approved Waco ISD proctor. 
 
Electives 
At the beginning of each school year, an approved list of the accepted electives will be 
provided by the Assistant Superintendent of Secondary Education in conjunction with fine 
arts, CTE, and PE and will contain only those courses aligned with the TEKS or those that 
have been authorized through the College Board course audit process and carry the AP 
designation. Only courses approved by Waco ISD curriculum department may be assigned to 
students. This list will be provided to counselors at the beginning of each school year.  If any 
specialized courses are needed, administrators need to contact the Assistant Superintendent 
of Secondary Education for guidance. 
 
  



39  

Required Documentation 
1. Completed course work print-out from the top lab course, including assignments 

completion times, activity log, and any Exceptional Circumstance forms. 
2. Any completed alternate coursework in addition to the on-line curriculum.  
3. The Request for Credit slip containing the following information: 

a. Name of the course 
b. Course number 
c. Start and end dates the student was enrolled in the course 
d. Final grade received 
e. Credit received 
f. Signature of course teacher and date 
g. Signature of grade level Counselor and date 
h. Signature of grade level Assistant Principal and date 
i. Signature and date of Registrar entering the information into the SIS 

 
Attendance Recovery 
The on-line curriculum will not be used for credit recovery due to loss of credit because of 
non-attendance.   
  



40  

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT RECORD 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Legal) 
The District shall use the academic achievement record (transcript) form adopted by the 
State Board. This form shall serve as the academic record for each student and shall be 
maintained permanently by the District. Any credit earned by a student must be recorded 
on the academic achievement record, regardless of when the credit was earned. 
 
Copies of the record shall be made available to students transferring to another district. The 
information may be provided to the student or to the district to which the student is 
transferring, or both. The District shall respond promptly to all requests for student records 
from receiving districts. 
 
Students who complete high school graduation requirements shall have attached to the 
academic achievement record the State Board-approved seal. 
 
A student who completes all graduation requirements except for required exit- level 
examinations may be issued a certificate of coursework completion. The academic 
achievement record shall include a notation of the date a certificate of completion was 
issued to the student. 
19 TAC 74.14(d)-(e); Education Code 28.035 (d) 
 
Waco ISD Policy EI (Local) 
The District shall not issue certificates of coursework completion to students who fail to 
meet all state and local requirements for graduation. 
 
 

GRADE CHANGES 
 
Waco ISD Regulations 

1. Teachers must use the official form available from the principal for any necessary 
grade change. Absolutely no grades may be changed unless there is a scanning error, 
unless the teacher made an error in computing or recording a grade, or unless an 
incomplete grade is being removed. 

 
2. The principal will require an explanation for any grade change, and none may be 

made except with his or her approval. 
 
3. Teachers are responsible for the complete accuracy of their grade reports. 



41  

GRADE REPORTING REGULATIONS 
SECONDARY EDUCATION 

 
Responsibility 
The responsibility for the correctness of the grade reports issued each six weeks lies with 
the teachers and the school principal. Each principal shall designate either him/herself or 
an assistant principal as the person who will oversee and monitor the grade reporting 
procedures. 
 
Scheduling 
Since no grade report can be accurate unless student schedules are accurate, campus 
personnel must establish procedures to keep student schedules up to date. 
 
Except under extenuating circumstances defined by the Superintendent or designee, for 
eighteen and thirty-six week courses, no schedule changes shall be made after the ninth 
class day. Schedule changes made after that date must be documented by the principal, 
and teachers must receive complete information on how to compute grades. 
 
Schedule Changes From One Subject To Another 
If student schedules are changed after the ninth class day for a reason determined by the 
Superintendent or designee to be extenuating, then the rules in the grading regulations 
regarding late enrollment in a course will apply (If the change is from one subject area to 
another). 
 
Schedule Changes Involving the Same Course 
Schedule changes within a semester in the same course that result only in a change in 
teacher may be approved by the principal if circumstances are extenuating. In such cases, 
the previous teacher shall be instructed to provide the receiving teacher with a record of 
grades (by category) and attendance to date and any files of the student’s work.  The 
receiving teacher shall then be responsible for updating the student’s record on his or her 
roster. Each school shall establish a procedure to assume that grades are appropriately 
transferred. (Note: Students who move from one level of a course to another such as from 
PreAP English 9 to English 9 are considered to be changing the same course.) 
 
Special Education 
In the event a situation arises which results in a change of teachers, the previous teachers 
will provide the receiving teacher with the record of grades and student files. Special 
Education Case Managers will oversee the implementation of the student's IEP. 
 
Withdrawals 
Campus administrators shall provide to teachers an official notice of student 
withdrawals from their classes and/or from the school. 
 
Lists of Failures: Eligibility 
The campuses will generate a list at the end of the first six weeks of the school year and at 
the end of each six weeks thereafter of those students who failed one or more courses. 
These lists will be the official lists of students who are not eligible for extra-curricular 
participation. They must, therefore, be absolutely accurate. Each school shall develop a 
procedure to insure that teacher-sponsors and coaches are provided a list of ineligible 
students at each eligibility checkpoint. 
 
  



42  

Lists of Failure: “At-Risk Students” 
Students who fail two or more courses in any one semester are defined by law as “at-risk” 
and must receive appropriate services. Options may include, but not be limited to, alternative 
education programs, retention, counseling, tutoring, summer school, referrals to other 
service providers, etc.  Each campus must document the services provided to each of these 
students. Such documentation is the responsibility of the campus at-risk coordinator. 
 
Grade Change Form 
An official campus grade change form must be used for all grade changes, including 
those necessitated by schedule errors. 
 

1. The principal is required to review every requested grade change and either approve 
or disapprove. He or she may require further explanation from and/or a conference 
with the teacher in order to determine the legality or appropriateness of a requested 
change. 

 
2. The teacher shall be notified if a change is not approved. As appropriate, the principal 

will clarify rules to teachers who request illegal or inappropriate changes. 
 

3. If approved by the principal, appropriate campus personnel will input the change into 
the data management system.  A copy shall be retained by the principal or designee. 

 
Report Cards 
Report cards are distributed each six weeks according to each campus’ plan for distribution 
to parents. The sixth six week’s report card will be mailed to parents of high school students. 
Report cards for elementary students will be sent home with the students.  However, parents 
are able to view grades through the parent portal at any time.  
 
Semester Grades 
The computer will calculate each student’s semester average according to the District 
formula as established in the grading regulations. 



43  

INDEX 
 

Absences, 15 
Absences for Religious Holy Days, 16 
Academic Achievement Record, 40 
Academic Dishonesty, 29 
Advanced Courses, 14 
Attendance, 15 Award of Credit, 24 

 
Class Rankings (Grades 9-12), 32 
College Visits, 15 
Credit by Examination with Prior 

Instruction, 35 
Credit by Examination without Prior 

Instruction, 36 
 
Daily Grades, 6 

 
Elementary Grading Regulations, 18 
English Language Learners, 9 
Excessive Absences, 16 
Extended Absences,15 
Extended Year Program, 30 
Extracurricular Activities, 13 

 
Failure ARDs, 8 
Failure Lists, 42 

 
Grade Changes 38, 40 
Grade Books, 5 
Grade Evaluation Period, 13 
Grade Point Averaging, 32 
Grading of Grammar, 20, 25 

 
 
High School Summer School, 31 
Honor Roll, 34 

 
Incompletes, 16 

 
Kindergarten, 19 

 
Make Up Days for Absences, 15 
Mastery of Essential Knowledge and 

Skills, 6 
Modification of Instruction, 8 

 
No pass, No play, 13  

Online Grading System, 5, 37 

Parent-Teacher Conferences, 17 
Performing Arts, 12 
Physical Education, 11 
Prekindergarten, 19  
Progress Review Reports, 17  
Promotion and Retention 

Elementary, 18 
Middle School, 21 

 
Responsibility for Correct Grade Reports, 41 
Required Grades per Week, 6, 20, 22 
Reteach and Reassess, 6, 7 

 
Schedule Changes, 41 
Scheduling, 41 
Secondary Grading Regulations  

Grades 6-8, 21 
Grades 9-12, 24  

Secondary Grade Reporting Regulations, 40 
Semester Averages 

Grades 6-8, 23 
Grades 9-12, 24, 26 

Semester Examinations, 28 
Semester Examination Exemption, 29 Six Week 
Averages 

Grades 1-5, 20 
Grades 6-8, 22 

Students Not Enrolled for an Entire Grading 
Period, 16 

Students with Disabilities, 8 Transfers from 

Other Schools, 16 Unexcused Absences, 15 

Visual Arts, 10 
 
Withdrawals, 41 


	CREDIT BY EXAMINATION
	If a Student Has Taken the Course/Subject (All Grade Levels)
	CREDIT BY EXAMINATION FOR ADVANCEMENT/ACCELERATION
	If a Student Has Not Taken the Course/Subject
	Students in Grades 1–5
	Students in Grades 6–12

	ONLINE LEARNING

